issue price of HK$0.253 per Consideration Share was calculated based on a discount of 7.5% to the average
closing price for the past 5 trading days immediately preceding the date of the Acquisition Agreement.
The issue price of HK$0.253 per Consideration Share represents a premium of approximately 5.86% to
the closing price of HK$0.239 per Share on 16 August 2007, being the last trading day prior to suspension
of trading in the Shares pending the issue of this announcement. The Consideration Shares also represent
approximately 6% of the existing issued share capital and 5.65% of the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the Consideration Shares. As at the date of this announcement, 48,489,983 Shares are
available for issue under the general mandate granted at the annual general meeting of the Company held
on 31 August 2006.

The Consideration Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue as at the date of
allotment.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
Acquisition:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
 shares %

Number of
 shares %

Ocean Gain Limited (Note 1) 1,055,500,000 12.29% 1,055,500,000 11.60%
Richest Billion Limited (Note 2) 1,045,000,000 12.17% 1,045,000,000 11.48%
Allkeen Investments Limited (Note 3) 1,000,000,000 11.64% 1,000,000,000 10.99%

Mr. Liu (Note 4) 0 0.00% 513,833,992 5.65%
General public 5,487,469,734 63.90% 5,487,469,734 60.29%

Sub-total of all public shareholders 5,487,469,734 63.90% 6,001,303,726 65.94%

Total 8,587,969,734 100% 9,101,803,726 100%

Notes:

1. Ocean Gain Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Fung Tsun Pong, an executive Director.

— 4 —

2. Richest Billion Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Li Shi Miao, an independent third party who hold no position
or role in the Company.

3. Allkeen Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Wong Yat Ping, an independent third party who hold no
position or role in the Company.

4. Mr. Liu is independent of all the substantial shareholders of the Company and their ultimate beneficial owners
and it is intended that Mr. Liu will hold no position or role in the Company upon Completion.

The purchase method of accounting will be adopted for the Acquisition which is the same accounting